GWA management is seeking CCU approval to 
increase the funding authorization for the project via approval of this resolution.

The construction activities are located in the Village of Agat across from the Navy Camp Covington. 
The funding authorization will increase an additional Five Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($540,000.00) 
to bring the total authorized funding to Fifty-Nine Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($59,550,000.00). The funding for this project will be from the Bond Funds under the line items CIP WW 
11-08 “Agat/Santa Rita STP Replacement”, System Development Charges and Internally Funded CIP, 
where applicable. GWA expects the contractor to be completed with all work by June 2019.

[...]

delays in construction completion.  Currently the remaining major items to be completed are 
the equalization basin and maintenance building. The project location is at the New Agat Santa 
Rita Wastewater Treatment Plant in Agat.

The fees for CM services is approximately One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($125,000.00) a month, therefore GWA management is seeking approval to increase authorized 
funding for Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) for the months of May and June 
2019. Funding for Change Order to GHD will be from any available bond funds under the line item 
- WW 11-08 “Agat/ Santa Rita STP Replacement”, System Development Charge funds, Internally 
Funded CIP funds as well as Liquidated Damages of $5,000 per day from the contractor beginning

[...]

work also flattens the learning curve, given the design consultant is already are familiar with the 
site, entities involved and the system improvement needs.    
The proposal is still being negotiated but Management estimates the cost for the additional 
design services not to exceed the latest proposal of Three Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($382,595.00). The source of funding will be from Bond Funds under 
CIP line item PW 05-15.

The design schedule will extend to October 2019, however, there are potential land acquisition 
issues for the site thus additional time may be needed. GWA will not know until the property

[...]

GWA management is seeking CCU approval for additional funding for Change Order Proposal related to 
Phase II contract in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars and Twenty-Five 
Cents. ($15,222.25). The approval of this resolution will bring the total authorized funding for Phase II to 
Six Million Three Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Ninety-Three Dollars and Three Cents ($6,372,093.03). 
The funding source is from wastewater bond funds applicable to the project.

Comm. Santos motioned to approve Resolution 24-FY2019, second by Comm. Guthertz.  There was no 
further discussion or objection and the motion carried unanimously.

4.1.4 Resolution No.

[...]

due to inclement weather and sludge removal approximately 3,080 cubic yards were hauled and 
transported to Layon Landfill that push the completion of the project through June 2019.  

GWA management still seeks CCU approval of additional funding not to exceed the amount of One 
Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000.00) for the extended contract performance period through July 
2019 including documentation of the project close out. Notwithstanding the fund increase request GWA 
will be negotiating down the fee proposal given the level of staffing and construction activities will ramp 
down towards the end of the construction period.

The approval of the One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000.00), which GWA will view on a Time 
and Materials basis, will bring the total authorized funding for the Construction Management contract to 
Three Million Three Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents 

($3,332,564.59).

[...]

Original CM Contract was $515,631.00.  This Change Order No. 01 will add $383,589.00; bringing the total 
contract value to $899,220.00. GWA management also seeks CCU approval of a 10% contingency to the 
original contact price, or $51,563.10 to bring the total authorized amount to Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Seven Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars and Ten Cents ($950,783.10). The funding source will come from CIP 
line item EE 09-09 SCADA Improvements – Phase 4.    

Comm. Guthertz motioned to approve Resolution 28-FY2019 second by Comm. Santos.  There was no 
further discussion or objection and the motion carried; the vote was unanimous.

[...]

The Yigo and Astumbo Tank Construction project are Court Ordered thus the urgency is to complete the 
project as soon as possible but maintain adequate Construction Management oversight. 

GWA and the construction management firm has negotiated the cost of One Hundred Twenty-Three 
Thousand One Hundred Ninety Dollars ($123,190.00) to extend the services to August 16, 2019 for both 
sites.  The cost is on a time and material basis.  If the project finishes before the August 16, 2019 deadline, 
any unused portions will result in a deductive change order. The funding for this project will be from the